
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

will meet on

MONDAY, 6TH JUNE, 2016
at

4.00 pm

In

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

COUNCILLORS LENTON (CHAIRMAN), HILL,  COLLINS, RANKIN AND HILTON 
(VICE-CHAIRMAN).  SUBSTITUTES ALEXANDER, DUDLEY, KELLAWAY AND 2 
VACANCIES. 

ADVISORY MEMBERS: CLLR DENNIS (READING), CLLR STANTON, CLLR 
WORRALL, CLLR BROOKER, CLLR LAW, PATRICK FULLER AND ASIA 
ALLISON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager 
Issued: 26/05/2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told to 
do so by a member of staff.
Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services 
or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

7 - 8

3.  MINUTES

To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 11th April 2016.
 

9 - 14

4.  COMPOSITION OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND ADVISORY 
PANEL

To consider the report.
 

15 - 20

5.  LGPS INVESTMENT POOLING - LOCAL PENSIONS PARTNERSHIP

To consider the report.
 

21 - 30

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place
on item 9 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

7.  MINUTES 

To approve the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 11th April 2016.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

31 - 32

8.  ACTION TRACKING 

To note the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

33 - 34





MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredt
[...]
ilton (RBWM), Worrall 
(Bracknell Forest), Law (West Berks) and Nicholls (Unison).

INDEPENDENT ADVISER TO THE PANEL:  Mr Dhingra

OFFICERS: Mr Greenwood, Mr Taylor, Mr Pardo, Mr Boyton and Mr Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Brooker, Cllr Stanton and Mr Bunn (Interim Head 
of Finance RBWM).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meetings held on 18th January 2016 and 9th February 2016 were 
approved as a true and correct records. 

Cllr Law asked if there was an update on the pension administration software extension and 
was informed that this was currently being discussed with procurement.  The Panel were 
informed that that the contract was for 5 years with a rolling 6 months notice of termination 
thereafter and it is currently in this rolling notice of termination period. 

CO-HABITING PARTNERS 

The Pension Administration Manager introduced the report that requested payment of a 
cohabiting partner’s pension of £16,924.90 per annum in respect of a scheme member who 
died unexpectedly during November 2015.   

The Panel were informed that the deceased had not nominated his cohabiting partner and 
whilst the partner had been able to provide documents evidencing they both lived at the same 
address the documents did not provide sufficient evidence to satisfy that they were financially 
dependent / financially interdependent on each other as they had kept separate bank 
accounts.  The partner had however suffered a stroke and lengthy recovery during which time 
she was dependent on the deceased financially.

The Panel were asked to approve the payment of a survivor’s pension on sight of a sworn 
Affidavit made by the deceased’s partner.

In response to questions the Panel were informed that a couple needed to be living 
continuously together for two years to be seen as cohabiting.

Resolved Unanimously: that the Panel approve the payment of a survivor’s 
pensi
[...]
s working groups.

Cllr Worrall questioned the wording of the membership of the Investment Working Group and 
its quorum.  It was agreed to change the wording of the terms of reference to:

Quorum: Four members of whom at least two shall be members of the Pension Fund Panel 
and include the Chairman or the Vice Chairman of the Panel.

It was also agreed to remove ‘or’ from ‘The Investment Working Group will consist of the 
Chairman and/or Vice-Chairman’ in paragraph 2 of the terms of reference. 

The Panel also considered the Terms of reference for the Liability Management Working 
Group and the Employer Covenant Assessment Working Group.

Resolved Unanimously: That the Panel approve the quorums of the three working 
groups including the following additional amendments to the IWG:

8



- Quorum: Four members of whom at least two shall be members of the 
Pension Fund Panel and include the Chairman or the Vice Chairman of the 
Panel.

- Removal of ‘or’ from ‘The Investment Working Group will consist of the 
Chairman and/or Vice-Chairman’ in paragraph 2 of the terms of reference.

COMPOSITION OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND ADVISORY PANEL 

The Pension Fund Manager introduced the report that recommended the revision of the 
Berkshire Pension Fund Advisory Panel as set out in section 2.6.  There was a need to update 
the Council’s Constitution to reflect the proposals as the Thames Valley Probation Trust was 
no longer an employer within the Fund and needed to be removed from the Advisory Panel.

The report also recommended that there be a representative from an Academy, to represent 
all academies within the Fund, due to their increased numbers within the Fund.  Cllr Law 
recommended that officers could contact each authorities School Forums to help find an 
Academy representative. 

Cllr Worrall questioned if there should be terms of office added and was informed by the 
Pension Fund Manager that he was thinking of adding that if the representative did not turn up 
aft
[...]
specific pool and 
to confirm in writing by 11 April 2016 which pool it was committed to joining.

Cllr Lenton had responded to this request and confirmed that we would be looking to join the 
Local Pensions Partnership (LPFA/Lancashire pool) upon confirmation that this pool had been 

11



given authorisation.  The decision to join the Local Pensions Partnership had been made 
because:

 It already had in  place in an Authorised Contractual Scheme which was the 
governments preferred vehicle for pooling investments.

 The LPP is the only pool with a governance structure that was fit for purpose as most 
of the nascent pools had suggested a joint committee which was felt not to be 
acceptable by the Department.

 The LPP was the only pool which has indicated that it was willing to accept our 
investment strategy.

 The LPP was a holding company and we would have an option of becoming a 
shareholder in it. 

The Chairman reported that there would be further updates to the Panel at future meetings. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A 
of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 5.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



Composition of the Berkshire Pension Fund Advisory Panel Page 1

                            

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO - Part I 

Title Composition of the Berkshire Pension Fund Advisory 
Panel

Responsible Officer(s) Nick Greenwood, Pension Fund Manager
Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Nick Greenwood
Pension Fund Manager
016258 796701

Member reporting Cllr J Lenton
For Consideration By Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory 

Panels
Date to be Considered 6 June 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

N/A

Affected Wards None

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report notes that Thames Valley Probation Trust is no longer an employer 
within the Fund and hence can not have representation on the Berkshire Pension 
Fund Advisory Panel.

2.  It reviews the number of members within the largest non-local authority employers 
and recommend that the composition of the Advisory Panel is amended as set out 
in Section 2.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents, fund members and other 
stakeholders benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which residents 

can expect to notice a 
difference

1. Having an Advisory Panel membership that is 
representative of the Fund’s membership shows good 
governance of the pension Fund.

Immediate

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

Report for: ACTION

13

Agenda Item 4



Composition of the Berkshire Pension Fund Advisory Panel Page 2

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel:

i. recommends to Council that the composition of the Berkshire Pension 
Fund Advisory Panel be amended to that shown in Section 2.6 of this report.

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1 RBWM’s constitution states the Advisory Panel membership shall comprise of:
 The Pension Fund Panel (5 administering authority Members)
 5 representatives from the unitary authorities (1 each)
 2 employer representatives namely

o University of West London
o Thames Valley Probation Trust

 2 employee representatives namely
o UNISON
o GMB

 A Pensioner Member and an Active Member representative

2.2 Thames Valley Probation Trust is no longer an employing body in the Fund 
(having transferred to Greater Manchester Pension Fund) and is consequently 
not eligible for representation on the Pension Fund Advisory Panel.

2.3 The table below shows (as at 31 December 2015) the number of members 
(Actives, Deferreds, Pensioners and Dependents) of the top 10 non-unitary 
authority employers:

EMPLOYER Active Deferred Pensioner Dependent % of 
Total

Thames Valley 
University

28 334 315 30 707 1.15

Bracknell & 
Wokingham College

177 195 119 6 497 0.81

Newbury College 134 230 72 7 443 0.72
Berks College of 
Agriculture

152 208 61 5 426 0.69

Berkshire Fire & 
Rescue

169 92 75 4 340 0.55

Mary Hare Grammar 
School

179 104 45 5 333 0.54

Reading Buses 20 29 152 45 246 0.40
Optalis 107 68 32 0 207 0.34
Legacy Leisure 187 16 0 0 203 0.33
Maiden Erlegh School 134 55 6 0 195 0.32

14



Composition of the Berkshire Pension Fund Advisory Panel Page 3

Academies 3,337 1,179 299 16 4,831 7.87

Table 1 – Principal non-local authority employers within the Berkshire Pension Fund
2.4 There are over 240 non-unitary authority employers in the Fund but as can be 

seen from the table above the majority have fewer than 200 members (out of a 
total of over 63,000). On the other hand we now have 89 Academies as 
employers in the Fund as the table above shows they represent almost one 
eighth of the Fund’s membership.

2.5 The Chairman and Pension Fund Manager recommend that an Advisory Panel 
seat is offered to one of the largest employers identified in Table 1 and to a 
representative from the Academies.

2.6 Officers recommend that the composition of the Pension Fund Advisory Panel is 
amended in RBWM’s Constitution as follows:

The Berkshire Pension Fund Advisory Panel membership shall comprise of:
 The Pension Fund Panel (5 administering authority Members)
 5 representatives from the unitary authorities (1 each)
 3 employer representatives namely

o University of West London
o An employer with a minimum of 200 members within the Fund
o A representative from an Academy (to represent all academies within 

the Fund).
 2 employee representatives namely

o UNISON
o GMB

 A Pensioner Member and an Active Member representative

A term of office for Members of the Advisory Panel should be set to run 
alongside the election cycle of the administering
[...]
ally left blank



LGPS Investment Pooling – Local Pensions Partnership Page 1

                            

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO - Part I 

Title LGPS Investment Pooling – Local Pensions Partnership
Responsible Officer(s) Nick Greenwood, Pension Fund Manager
Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Nick Greenwood
Pension Fund Manager
01628 796701

Member reporting Cllr John Lenton
For Consideration By Berkshire Pension Fund and Pension Fund Advisory 

Panels
Date to be Considered 6 June 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

N/A

Affected Wards All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report updates Members on the progress the Pension Fund has made on 
Pooling and seeks approval to issue a letter of intent to Local Pensions 
Partnership and to begin legal review of documents required to become a 
shareholder in  Local Pensions Partnership.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents, fund members and other 
stakeholders benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which residents 

can expect to notice a 
difference

1. Pooling of investments by LGPS funds is a 
government requirement.

1 April 2018

2. Becoming a shareholder in Local Pensions 
Partnership will provide other benefits including 
resilience for both the administration and finance 
teams, enhanced risk management and potential for 
cost savings across the whole pensions function.

31 March 2019

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

Report for: ACTION

19

Agenda Item 5



LGPS Investment Pooling – Local Pensions Partnership Page 2

RECOMMENDATION: That Panel:

i. agrees that the Berkshire Pension Fund should pool its assets with 
Local Pensions Partnership

ii. agrees that Berkshire Pension Fund should become a shareholder in 
Local Pensions Partnership Limited

iii. authorise Officers to issue the letter of intent at Annex 1
iv. authorise Officers to begin a legal review of the documents required 

for the Berkshire Pension Fund to become a shareholder in Local 
Pensions Partnership Limited

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Initiated in 2014 as a joint venture between the London Pension Fund Authority 
(“LPFA”) and the Lancashire County Council (“LCC”), to jointly manage their pension 
funds, the Local Pensions Partnership Limited (“LPP”) began operations on 11th April 
2016. LPP goes much further than just pooling investments and offers a full pensions 
service (investment, administration and risk management) to its shareholders. This is 
very similar in concept to the approach that we were taking in the discussions with 
Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire (“Project BOB”).

The investment model used by LPP is the favoured option of both the Treasury and the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (per their consultation document – 
25 November 2015); indeed most nascent investment pools have been advised to 
review their proposals and bring them in-line with the LPP investment model.

Investment Pooling

The Government published their proposals for the mandatory pooling of LGPS 
investment assets on 25 November 2015. The proposal document suggested that the 
preferred legal structure for pooling would be an “authorised contractual scheme” 
(“ACS”). An ACS is a legal wrapper enabling the pooling of listed securities (private 
funds will have to be pooled via other structures such as limited partnerships). An ACS 
requires a Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”) authorised manager and staff employed 
in senior roles by the manager will also require FCA authorisation.

Under LPP’s proposals for investment pooling the Berkshire Pension Fund assets will 
remain the property of the Berkshire Pension Fund – this is no different to the Fund 
investing in an existing pooled fund (such as all our Emerging Market Funds). LPP is 
not authorised by the FCA to hold client assets and as such may not take ownership of 
assets nor receive deposits of cash. Assets will all be held by a global custodian and 
beneficial title of our units in any LPP pooled fund will remain with Berkshire.

20



LGPS Investment Pooling – Local Pensions Partnership Page 3

LPP’s investments will be managed by LPP Investments Limited an FCA authorised 
investment management firm in 3 “sleeves” – pooled liquid investments, pooled illiquid 
investments and legacy investments of the shareholders.

Pooled liquid investments will cover our investments in listed global equities (including 
Emerging Markets) and mandates will either be managed by suitably qualified LPP staff 
or, as is Berkshire’s current practice, by external managers. The only key difference will 
be that LPP will be responsible for appointing managers. The same will apply for listed 
bonds (including gilts, corporate bonds and convertible bonds – developed and 
developing markets). The practice of the Pool taking responsibility for the selection and 
appointment of managers is mandated by Government and is common across all the 
proposed pools.

Future commitments to private funds (equity, debt, infrastructure etc.) will be via LPP 
who will be responsible for selecting funds and negotiating fees etc. so long as the 
selected funds meet Berkshire’s investment strategy. Berkshire will be able to bring to 
the attention of LPP funds in which it would like to invest although the final investment 
decision will have to be taken by LPP bearing in mind Berkshire’s investment strategy 
and desire to invest.

Existing “legacy” investments (that is those which are illiquid or transfer to a pool would 
be uneconomic) would be managed by LPP solely for the benefit of the beneficial 
owner (i.e. no seepage of returns to other LPP shareholders).

At all times Berkshire Pension Fund assets will remain the property of Berkshire; 
Berkshire will remain responsible for setting investment strategy and asset allocation 
but LPP will be responsible for appointing fund managers

Investment Governance

LPP Investments is an FCA authorised firm and senior staff are also FCA authorised. 
This means that both the company and staff have been deemed to be fit and proper but 
more importantly processes are in place to ensure the safe management of clients’ 
assets. This is exactly the same as for all our UK based external managers. All assets 
and cash belonging to Berkshire will, as is the current practice, be held by a global 
custodian or in a designated Berkshire Pension Fund bank account.

Should Berkshire become a shareholder in LPP then RBWM staff currently working on 
the Pension Fund will transfer to LPP. A senior investment ex-RBWM Officer will sit on 
the Investment Committee of LPP Investments and will be in a position to ensure that 
Berkshire’s voice is heard. That same Officer will be the primary point of contact 
between LPP and RBWM on investment matters (and possibly also on other pension 
matters). RBWM staff involved with investments will need to gain FCA authorisation.

21



LGPS Investment Pooling – Local Pensions Partnership Page 4

Local Pensions Partnership Governance

LPP is a holding company with 2 subsidiaries – LPP Pensions Administration Company 
and LPP Investments Ltd. The holding company has a board consisting of a non-
executive Chair, 4 non-executives (of whom 2 are appointed by LPFA and LCC) and 3 
executives (Chief Executive, Chief Finance and Chief Risk Officers). On becoming a 
shareholder in LPP Berkshire will have the right to appoint a non-executive director 
(Officer or Elected Member or any other suitably qualified person). Non-executive 
directors are entitled to a fee but it would be Berkshire’s option whether its non-
executive director would receive all or part of that fee. The administration company 
board has a non-executive Chair (who also sits on the LPP Board), another non-
executive director and the Managing Director of the Administration and the HR Director 
of LPP. Similarly LPP Investment’s Board has a non-executive Chair, another non-
execut
[...]
tegrated Risk Management work currently 
being undertaken with Lincoln Pensions.

Susan Martin (Chief Executive LPP) and Sally Bridgeland (Chair LPP Investments) 
have been invited to the meeting to answer any questions Members may have.

2.1 Officers have held discussions with two other pools (ACCESS and Borders to 
Coast) and it is apparent that their initial proposals to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government did not meet the Department’s requirements 
on governance and both have had to amend their proposals. LPP is the only pool 
that met our three key criteria (Investment Strategy, Governance and Staffing) and 
continues to be the preferred option of Officers.

Option Comments
Become a shareholder in Local 
Pensions Partnership

Recommended

23



LGPS Investment Pooling – Local Pensions Partnership Page 6

Option Comments
Become an investment client of 
Local Pensions Partnership

Not recommended even though this meets 
the Government’s investment pooling 
directive a better outcome for stakeholders 
will be achieved by becoming a 
shareholder in LPP.

Join another investment pool Not recommended – Cost savings would 
be limited; implementation of Berkshire’s 
Investment Strategy difficult and Berkshire 
would have limited influence within a pool 
being a “latecomer to the party”

Do not join any investment pool Not recommended – at the very least the 
Borough would incur the wrath of DCLG 
and adverse publicity

3. KEY IMPLICATIONS

3.1Success will be best measured by whether or not the Fund meets the Government’s 
requirement to have joined an investment pool and to have started pooling its 
investments by 1 April 2018.

Defined 
Outcome

Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded

Date they 
should be 
delivered by

Become a 
shareholder 
in LPP

No 
agreement 
reached

Agreement 
reached 

Become a 
shareholder 
prior to 1 
April 2018

n/a 1 April 2018

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS

Financial impact on the budget 
4.1 There is no immediate impact on 

Minutes of the meeting


BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL

MONDAY, 6 JUNE 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Lenton (Chairman), Hilton (RBWM), Worrall (Bracknell Forest), 
Law (West Berks), Denise (Reading), Stanton (Wokingham) and Nicholls (Unison).

INDEPENDENT ADVISER TO THE PANEL:  Mr Dhingra

OFFICERS: Mr Greenwood, Mr Taylor, Mr Pardo and Mr Cook.

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Cllr Hill, Cllr Brooker and Cllr Rankin.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Berkshire Pension Fund officers declared an interest in LGPS Investment Pooling due to 
TUPE implications.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 11th April 2016 were approved as a true and correct 
record subject to the following changes:

- Page 10, Pane changed to Panel.
- Page 11, one employer be changed to one employee.
- Page 12, in place in, the second in to be deleted.

COMPOSITION OF THE BERKSHIRE PENSION FUND ADVISORY PANEL 

The Chairman informed the Panel that the Pension Panel and Advisory Panel was comprised 
of:

 The Pension Fund Panel, five RBWM Members (the administering authority).
 Five representatives from the unitary authorities.
 Two employer representatives the University of West London and Thames Valley 

Probation Trust.
 Two employee representatives; UNISON and GMB.
 A Pensioner Member and an Active Member representative.

As the Thames Valley Probation Trust had been transferred to the Greater Manchester 
Pension Fund it was an opportunity to review the membership.

The Pension Fund Manager informed that it was proposed to change the membership to:

The Berkshire Pension Fund Advisory Panel membership shall comprise of:

 The Pension Fund Panel (5 administering authority Members)
 5 representatives from the unitary authorities (1 each)
 3 employer representatives namely

o University of West London
o An employer with a minimum of 200 members within the Fund
o A representative from an Academy (to represent all academies within the 

Fund).



 2 employee representatives namely
o UNISON
o GMB

 A Pensioner Member and an Active Member representative.

It was also proposed that the term of office for members of the Advisory Panel who are not 
appointed by a Unitary Authority run alongside the administering authority’s electoral cycle 
and those members be required to attend at least two meetings per year.  Failure to attend 
two meetings in a year could result in the Panel requesting  the Advisory Panel member to 
step down.

Cllr Hilton asked if Advisory Panel members did not meet the attendance criteria would they 
be automatically excluded or would it be on a case by case judgement.  The Panel agreed  
that it would be judged by each case at the discretion of the Berkshire Pension Fund Panel.

Cllr Stanton mention that if cases of non-attendance did arise the Panel should be mindful of 
special circumstances such as injury or sickness and raised concern that the Advisory Panel’s 
vote would be lessened by the additional member.  The Pension Fund Manager replied that 
the Panel could, if it so wished, remove the University of West London as they had not 
attended Panel meetings recently..

It was noted that the Panel had never voted against the wishes of the Advisory Panel.

Resolved Unanimously: that the Panel recommends to Council that the 
composition of the Berkshire Pension Fund Advisory Panel be amended to that 
shown in section 2.6 of the report. 

LGPS INVESTMENT POOLING - LOCAL PENSIONS PARTNERSHIP 

The Chairman introduced the report regarding LGPS Pooling and informed that the 
Government was pushing the drive for mandatory pooling of LGPS investments.  To meet its 
obligations the report was recommending that a letter of intent be issued to the Local 
Pensions Partnership (LPP) with the intention of becoming a shareholder in Local Pension 
Partnership.

The Chairman introduced Susan Martin, Chief Executive LPP and Sally Bridgeland, Chair of 
the LPP Investment Board.

The Chairman circulated a list of minimum requirements for Berkshire to join LPP pool and 
asked the Panel for their comments.  The list was:

1. No compulsory redundancies or forced relocation of staff.  Staff  to be TUPE’d to LPP
2. Title to Berkshire pooled assets to remain with Berkshire 
3. Custodian of Berkshire cash and other assets to be selected by Berkshire
4. Berkshire to be shareholder in LPP
5. Berkshire to have right to appoint a non executive director to the Board of LPP.  Such 

a person will normally be an elected Councillor of the administrative authority for 
Berkshire.  (Currently RBWM). Remuneration will be the same as for other non 
executive directors and such remuneration will be paid to the administrative authority 
for Berkshire.  

6. A senior RBWM Officer will be appointed to the Investment Committee of LPP 
Investments and RBWM approval will be required for the appointment of any 
successor.

7. Investment strategy and asset allocation will be set by Berkshire.



8. The Berkshire Pension Fund Panel may have a mechanism whereby it can select up to 
10% of the assets of Berkshire in the pool with the returns being at the risk of 
Berkshire and within the agreed strategy of Berkshire.  This would have two purposes, 
first to enable use to invest, usually locally, where we see local opportunities and 
second to ensure that we have the motivation to monitor what the pool is doing with 
our money

9. Berkshire will also bring to the attention of LPP funds in which Berkshire would like to 
invest although the final investment decision will be for LPP.

10. Existing investments which are illiquid or uneconomic to transfer to a pool would be 
managed by LPP for the benefit of Berkshire with, income, profits or losses for the 
account of Berkshire.

The Pension Fund Manager gave an overview of the progress being made towards pooling as 
discussed at previous meetings and that in response to ongoing discussions with the DCLG 
there had so far been no response to the request for confirmation that  the LPP would be an 
authorised Pool.

As well as ongoing discussions with the LPP there had also been contact with the Border to 
Coast Pool but they had said we could join but only on their terms. 

The Chairman reported that the biggest loss when we pool would be the local administration 
and a limited ability to select our own investments.  He would be requesting that 10% of the 
Berkshire fund be made available for investment under Berkshire control and informed that the 
title of assets would remain with the Berkshire Pension Fund, RBWM would be a shareholder 
in LPP with the right to appoint a non executive director and that a senior RBWM officer will be 
appointed to the LPP Investment Committee.

The Pension Fund Manager informed that if we joined LPP they did intend to keep at least an 
administration presence in Berkshire, albeit at a reduced level.

In response to questions the Panel were informed that the management of the Berkshire 
Pension Fund would be done by the LPP, that there would be a sovereignty agreement with 
strategic asset allocation and investment strategy remaining with the Panel..

Cllr Worrall questioned the comment that assets would remain with Berkshire and was 
informed that title to assets held by the Fund, including units in any pooled vehichle managed 
by LPP in which Berkshire was invested  would, as is the case currently, be beneficially owned 
by RBWM as the administering authority for the Pension Fund.  Berkshire would say what 
percentage they wished to invest in any asset class and LPP would be responsible for 
selecting an appropriate investment manager.

Cllr Hilton asked if we would be going ahead with pooling if it was not being driven by 
Government and was informed that the Panel had been looking at joint arrangements with 
project BOB.

Cllr Hilton also mentioned that the Panel had established that sometimes smaller investments 
were able to provide higher returns and asked how these opportunities could be maintained.  
The Panel were informed that it was a question of where we could get best returns and what 
cash flow requirement you have.  We would still be able to invest in smaller projects but being 
part of LPP wold open up the larger scale investment opportunities that were previously out of 
reach.  There would also be a sharing of expertise. Cllr Hilton said it would be good to have a 
list of these additional opportunities that arise by being in a large pool.

Cllr Law raised concern that there was insufficient information to make a decision and 
questioned what would happen if West Berkshire Council did not agree; could they withdraw?  
The Panel were informed that the LPP was a joint venture between the London Pension Fund 



Authority and the Lancashire County Council, they are the joint share holders but they also do 
ipension administration work for other LGPS funds.  If Berkshire joined they would have equal 
voting rights.  The Pension Fund Panel and Advisory Panel would continue to exist and the 
Board would still be a legal requirement but it may be a tri-party board (subject to Government 
approval).  If we did not merge with the LPP and became an investment only client then we 
would have no say over governance.

In response to questions from Sue Nicholls the Panel were informed that the LPP was a 
limited company with our liability being £1 with the company having liability insurance, the 
object of pooling was to decrease management costs and if we transferred our global 
investments there could be saving of about £900k per year in the long term.  

With regards to the minimum requirements list it was noted that this could be changed as it 
was drawn up by the Chairman and that the successor or the RBWM representative on the 
Investment Committee would require RBWM approval. 

In response to questions the Panel were informed that there may be a fourth share holder in 
the future but they would have to have a shared philosophy, the other two share holders were 
supportive of Berkshire joining and a shareholders agreement was being drawn up.
With regards to our say on the LPP board we would be an advantages position given the size 
of our assets compared to the other shareholders who have put in substantially more assets.  

The Pension Fund Manager reminded the Panel that the report was asking for authority to 
enter discussions with LPP and that negotiations were not expected to be completed until 
2017.

It was agreed that a briefing paper would be prepared to take back to the other Berkshire 
authorities.

It was noted that RBWM staff would be subject to TUPE arrangements and by joining a larger 
pool would give staff more opportunities.  

Resolved unanimously that the Panel:

i.agrees to defer that the Berkshire Pension Fund should pool its assets with 
Local Pensions Partnership

ii. agrees to defer that the Berkshire Pension Fund should become a 
shareholder in Local Pensions Partnership Limited

iii. authorise Officers to issue the letter of intent at Annex 1
iv. authorise Officers to begin a legal review of the documents required for the 

Berkshire Pension Fund to become a shareholder in Local Pensions 
Partnership Limited

v. request Officers produce a comprehensive summary of the proposals to be 
circulated to Berkshire Leaders, Panel Members and Advisory Members.

vi. authorise Officers to use the ‘Minimum Requirements for Berkshire to join 
LLP pool’ document as part of the negotiations with Local Pensions 
Partnership.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A 
of the Act.



The meeting, which began at 4.00 pm, finished at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


